Public Document Pack

Agenda for consultative meeting of the LED

Monitoring Forum
Tuesday, 12th April, 2022, 6.00 pm Il

District Council

Members of LED Monitoring Forum
East Devon District Council

Councillors P Arnott, A Dent, B De Saram, S Hawkins Blackdown House
Border Road

(Chair), P Ha}yward, N Hookway, J Loudoun, Heathpark Industial Estate

G Jung, P Millar, G Pook, J Rowland. Honiton

EX14 1EJ

Venue: Online via zoom app DX 48808 HONITON
Tel: 01404 515616

Contact: Sarah James email www.eastdevon.gov.uk

sjames@eastdevon.gov.uk; call 01395 519978

(or group number 01395 517546)
4 April 2022; Reissued 8 April 2022

Important - this meeting will be conducted online and recorded by Zoom only.

Please do not attend Blackdown House.
Members are asked to follow the Protocol for Remote Meetings

This meeting is being recorded by EDDC for subsequent publication on the Council’s
website and will be streamed live to the Council’'s Youtube Channel at
https://mww.yo utube .com/channel/lUCmNHOQruge3LV 4hcgRnbwBw

Public speakers are now required to register to speak — for more information please use
the following link: https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-
meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-conte nt

Between 8" December 2021 to 11" May 2022, the Council has delegated much of the
decision making to officers. Any officer decisions arising from recommendations from this
consultative meeting will be published on the webpage for this meeting in due course. All
meetings held can be found via the Browse Meetings webpage.

1 Public Speaking
Information on public speaking is available online

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2022 (Pages 3 -9)
3 Apologies

4 Declarations of interest

Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making
declarations of interest

5 Matters of urgency

6 Confidential/lexempt item(s)

Mark Wiliams, Chief Executive

page 1


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/protocol-for-virtual-meetings
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCmNHQruge3LVI4hcgRnbwBw
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
https://democracy.eastdevon.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/

To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have
been excluded. There is one item which officers recommend should be dealt
with in this way.

7 LED Facilities and Activities report March 2022 (Pages 10 - 18)
8 LED Outreach Report March 2022 (Pages 19 - 21)
9 LED Dashboard February 2022 (Page 22)

10 Colyton Leisure Centre and All Weather Pitch (Pages 23 - 25)
Part B

11 LED Annual Operational Costs and Management Fee 2022-23 (Pages 26 - 28)

a) Summary Budget
b) Explanatory Notes

Decision making and equalities

Fora copyofthis agendain large print, please contactthe Democratic
Services Teamon 01395517546

page 2


http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/

Agenda Item 2

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of LED Monitoring Forum held at Online via zoom app
on 1 March 2022

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 9.30 am and ended at 11.24 am

103

104

105

106

107

108

Public Speaking
There were no members of the public registered to speak.
Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 2022

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 2022 were noted as a true and
accurate record.

Declaration of interest

Clir P Arnott: Minutes 108 — 115; Personal Interest. Member of LED Community Leisure.
Clir A Dent: Minutes 108 — 115; Personal Interest: Member of LED Community Leisure.
Clir P Millar: Minutes 108 — 115; Personal Interest: Member of LED Community Leisure.

Matters of urgency

There were no matters of urgency.
Confidential/lexempt item(s)

There were four items to be considered in private session.
Update on Leisure Strategy

Rachel Fowler of Strategic Leisure provided an update on the Leisure Strategy, including
the following:
e Site quality audits are now complete.
e Stakeholder consultation is now complete, meetings having been held with East Devon
DC officers, LED Community Leisure, key clubs, schools and colleges, Active Devon,
Health & Wellbeing Boards, Clinical Commissioning Groups, organisations representing
key target groups, neighbouring authorities and town and parish councils.
e Sports club and schools surveys have gone out; a good response has been received from
sports clubs but only 11 schools have responded. A community survey was also live,
with a closing date of 11" March 2022.
e Sports hall and swimming pool supply and demand analysis was completed; the rest of
the facility analysis was to follow.

Discussion and questions included:

o A Member commented that the response rate from schools was disappointing and asked
if this was down to schools being unclear about who should be responding on their
behalf. Ms Fowler responded that school response rates had been getting worse over
recent years but it was not known why. She would keep chasing for responses but
Strategic Leisure had nevertheless seen the facilities and knew whether they were open
or not and, if there were gaps, they would telephone individual schools direct.

page 3



109

110

111

LED Monitoring Forum 1 March 2022

e Commentwas made that the number of responses locally to consultation is impressive
and shows a high level of interest in sportand leisure in East Devon.

Ms Fowler suggested that for the next Forum meeting she could bring a short
presentation headlining the findings from the surveys and a summary analysis of the
issues coming out from the stakeholders.

The Forum noted the report and thanked Ms Fowler for her contribution.

LED Dashboard January 2022

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community
Leisure for January 2022, including an outline of the net promoter score.

Following request for clarification, the LED Director of Delivery stated that the figure of
41.96% in relation to swimming was the increase in total attendances relative to the
previous month.

LED Facilities and Activities

The LED Director of Delivery ran through the content of the Facilities and Activities
Report highlighting the following points:
e The impact of Covid was reducing, having been a significant challenge over December
and the Christmas period.
e A new General Manager had been appointed for Exmouth Leisure Centre and was
currently undergoing his induction into the business.
e Workto refreshthe changing rooms and locker area at Sidmouth swimming pool was
going well; this was being funded from the National Leisure Recovery Fund, at no costto
East Devon DC.
e A refurbishment project for Honiton swimming pool had suffered a mid-programme delay
due to some challenges with the contractor’s procurement chain, and was now due to
complete on Friday 4" March.

Discussion and questions included:

e A Member suggested the new General Manager of Exmouth Leisure Centre, Mr Day,
might meet with Exmouth town councillors; the Director of Delivery agreed this could be
arranged, once Mr Day had settled in.

e The Forum looked forward to receiving further updates on LED’s sessions with Exmouth
Community College. The Director of Delivery stated that this was a constantly developing
relationship, and LED were keen to encourage school leavers to consider meaningful
careers in the leisure industry, including swimming teaching and lifeguarding.

o A Member asked if the 7 incidents/accidents recorded in January were significant,
compared with other leisure centres. In respo
[...]
ir thanked those present for their contribution to the debate.

LED Management Fee 2022-23

The LED CEO ran through the content of the LED Management Fee 2022-23 report
which had been circulated to Forum Members in advance of the meeting, which included:
¢ Background information in respectto the Service Fee.

e The 2022-23 Service Fee and effect on service.

e The impact on LED of the pandemic, the significant increase in inflation and rising utility
and wage costs, together with a summary of the mitigations that have been
implemented.

¢ The financial forecast for the EDDC Leisure Management Contract for the coming
financial year, assuming no further Covid lockdowns or restrictions after 1 April 2022,
and the effect of the forecast financial position on development of the service and
investment in the facilities.

In view of the effect on the contract of the significant increase in energy costs, the LED
CEO asked the Forum to consider allocating the £50-£100K contingency fund that was
written into the Council’'s budget as additional support, subject to LED evidencing the
impact of energy costs, in arrears.

The Strategic Lead — Finance suggested that, with Cabinet approval, the Council could
support LED to meet the additional energy costs up to £87,500 in the financial year, by

page 6



113

114

LED Monitoring Forum 1 March 2022

means of a quarterly reconciliation of utility costs and associated quarterly monitoring
reports to the Forum.

In discussion, the following points were made:

e One Member commented that going forward, it would be helpful to have this report as a
bar chart, to better make sense of the data.

e Views were expressed that it was appropriate to support LED with utility costs as
proposed, and that quarterly monitoring would be helpful.

e A Member observed that energy costs cannot be controlled and, with the Russian
invasion of Ukraine, the outlook was gloomy, and the £100K contingency for LED was
likely to be inadequate. He expressed that 
[...]
He reminded Members that whilst LED
operate the facility, the building is the responsibility of the Service Lead — Place, Assets
& Commercialisation, and the property team, on behalf of the Council.

Discussion included the following points:
¢ Forum Members recognised the good work of the Pavilion management team in putting
together a full programme for 2022/23.
e It was noted that longer term factors for the Pavilion would be considered as part of the
Cultural Strategy, which would in turn link in with the Leisure and Tourism strategies.

The Chair thanked the LED for the update and the report was noted.

LED price menu

page 7



115

LED Monitoring Forum 1 March 2022

The Forum had received the LED price menu, for information.

In discussion, a Member asked if the cost to schools of using the swimming pool could
be reduced, to encourage maximum participation. The LED CEO stated that there were
no concerns for schools in paying the current sum, and he was confident that the pricing
for schools was reasonable. He added that under the government curriculum itis a key
stage requirement that children should have learnt to swim by the end primary school,
and reducing the price to schools would mean subsidising a statutory education service,
which would not be appropriate.

For a future meeting, the Chair asked that LED provide a cost breakdown of the
management fee spend by the different centres, and by sport.

Passport to Leisure scheme

The LED CEO ran through the report on Passport to Leisure, a scheme which provides a
25% discount to customers on means tested benefits, commenting that LED looked
forward to discussing as part of the Leisure Strategy the social value which LED
provides, and how to improve access for people more in need. He added that every £1
spent equates to a £9 return in terms of social value.

Comment and questions included:

e A Member invited the LED CEQO'’s view on whether there was good awareness of the
scheme and if there might be existing Members who were eligible for the scheme but not
aware of it. He expressed a view that, looking at PTL member numbers, take-up seemed
quite low. The LED CEO acknowledged that there probably were members and non-
members who were not aware of the discounts available, and it would be useful to
promote the scheme again.

e The Forum agreed that both LED and the Council should work to raise awareness of the
PTL scheme.

e The Strategic Lead — Housing, Health & Environment commented that as part of the
Public Health Strategy there was a desire to make leisure and other activities accessible
to lower income families. He added that he would be keen to do more work going forward
to align poverty and public health aspirations with the PTL scheme, with a view to keeping
people active as cheaply as possible.

The Chair thanked the LED CEO for his contribution and the report was noted.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
P Arnott

A Dent

B De Saram

N Hookway

G Jung

P Millar (Chair)

J Rowland

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
S Gazzard
E Rylance

page 8



LED Monitoring Forum 1 March 2022

Officers in attendance:

Tim Child, Service Lead - Place, Assets & Commercialisation
Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance

John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment
Sarah Helman, Democratic Services Officer

Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM
Charles Plowden, Service Lead Countryside and Leisure

Councillor apologies:
S Hawkins

Chair Date:

page 9



Agenda Item 7

Report to: LED Monitoring Forum 12t April 2022

Subject: LED Facilities and Activities Report

From: Jamie Bryant, Director of Delivery, LED Community Leisure
Date: 22"4 March 2022

Re-opening Progress

Covid continuedto have an effectacrossthe leisure contract during February, with asignificant spike
occurring following the removal of all legal measures, resulting in 10 team members from Exmouth
Leisure Centre 
[...]
of Meeting 12t April 2022

Document classification: Part A Public Document — .
District Council
Exemption applied: None

Review date for release N/A

Colyton Leisure Centre and All Weather Pitch

Report summary:

This report is being provided by way of an update on the current discussions with Colyton
Grammar School (CGS) regarding the realignment of the terms of the existing Management
Agreement and Lease agreements alongside CGS proposals to install a new all-weather pitch
(AWP) and associated floodlights.

At a recent meeting with the School, it was agreed in principle that the Management Agreement
for the Sports Centre should be altered to reflect the changes in Sports Hall usage by both parties
over the last decade. The current split of costs is EDDC pays 60% and CGS pays 40% of
associated costs. The proposed alteration allows for EDDC to pay just 40% and CGS 60% to
reflect actual usage.

As part of these discussions, the School raised the need to replace the AWP and floodlights which
Is estimated to costin the region of £360,000. The school accept it is their responsibility to carry
out this work and are currently fund-raising to meet this capital cost but they have also asked
whether EDDC would contribute 40%, which would equate to approx. £144,000. Use of the AWP
would then be incorporated ina new lease document securing its long term future for the general
public. Without the replacement floodlights LED will be unable to let the AWP during winter
evenings and therefore rental income will fall. The rental income received through letting of the
AWP will help mitigate the up-from capital contribution.

These proposals are currently out to Tender and itis likely a Contractor will be appointed in the
summer with a view to starting on site during the school holidays.

EDDC have commissioned a review of the Council’'s current Leisure Strategy which is being
undertaken by Strategic Leisure who are due to submit their recommendation report to Cabinetin
June /July and their report is likely to have a bearing on the future of Colyton as an LED site.
Strategic Leisure’s quality site assessment identifies the pitch surface at Colyton to be poor and in
need of replacement and consultation with Honiton TC also identified that the Colyton Pitch is
used by several of their local clubs but is in poor condition. Development of a pitch in Honiton is a
key priority moving forward.

Should EDDC agree to contribute towards the costs of the AWP, payback is likely to be between
10-15 yrs. but further investigation is required before the payment length can be confirmed.

CGS would also be prepared to add the 2 all-weather netball courts adjoining the AWP into the
community use agreement. There is a growing demand for women'’s netball that could be
developed in due course. The courts can also be used for tennis and 5-a-side football.

Negotiations will continue over the next few months with CGS as the Management Agreement and
Lease do need to reflect the change in circumstances.

page 23



However, if the proposal to contribute towards the AWP & Floodlights can be brought forward of
any Report on the overall future of shared sites, it will greatly assist in the overall discussions with
the school.

Any decision to contribute in the AWP and Floodlighting costs will require a budget and therefore
Council approval. A variation to the existing lease is an Officer decision delegated to Service Lead
— Place, Assets & Commercialisation in consultation with Portfolio Holder.

Is the proposed decision in accordance with?
Budget Yes [1 No
Policy Framework Yes X No [

Recommendation:

1) A business case is prepared whereby EDDC make a 40% contribution to the AWP &
Floodlights which is considered in advance of the overall Leisure Strategy review outcomes
of shared LED sites.

2) That the Forum support a report direct to Cabinet to consider the contribution to the AWP
and Floodlights once a fuller business case is developed. If supported, this will then require
an onward recommendation to Council for budget.

3) Discussions continue alongside the production of this report which ensure the necessary
changes to the Management Agreement & Lease are captured in revised Heads Of Terms
and updated documents.

Reason for recommendation:

The proposal as part of the package is that we contribute £144K to these works which based on
the newly agreed contribution split at the leisure centre being 40% in EDDC’s favour. The ability to
use these facilities will be incorporated into the lease which will provide long term security for
the continued use of these facilities as if the management agreement were to end, so too would
our use.

The emerging strategy aside, the ideal outcome might be the change in % split of costs in the
leisure centre without having to contribute to the AWP, but that isn’t currently the offer.

Some more work is needed on the financials but it's thought the payback through this proposal

would be circa 10- 15 years, but it also gives the long term security on the AWP if indeed the
strategy says this is needed.

The school need to commence these works this summer and hence the urgency and the
recommendation that this proposal is considered in advance of the strategy.

Officer: Tim Child, Service Lead — Place, Assets & Commercialisation tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk
01395571692

Portfolio(s) (check which apply):

[1 Climate Action and Emergency Response

[] Coast, Country and Environment

[ Council and Corporate Co-ordination

[ ] Democracy, Transparency and Communications
page 24


mailto:tchild@eastdevon.gov.uk

Economy and Assets

Finance

[ Strategic Planning

[0 Sustainable Homes and Communities
Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture

Equalities impact Medium Impact
Improved access for all to the new facilities.
Climate change Low Impact

Risk: Medium Risk; If the AWP is not replaced LED will lose significant income during the winter months
for an indefinite period of time- the lease with the School is for 99 yrs. from 6" January 2004.

Links to background information none
Link to Council Plan

Priorities (check which apply)

[0 Better homes and communities for all
1 a greener East Devon
[0 a resilient economy

Financial implications:

The financial details are contained within the report. Any additional spend will be required to be
recommended to Cabinet and approved by Council.

Legal implications:

The initial legal issues are covered in the report. Legal Services will assist with the future steps to
secure the relevant agreements going forwards.

page 25


https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/

Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

page 26



By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

page 27



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2022
	7 LED Facilities and Activities report March 2022
	8 LED Outreach Report March 2022
	9 LED Dashboard February 2022
	10 Colyton Leisure Centre and All Weather Pitch
	11 LED Annual Operational Costs and Management Fee 2022-23
	CONFIDENTIAL LED 2023 Operating Costs - Notes




Minutes of the meeting


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of LED Monitoring Forum held at Online via zoom app 

on 12 April 2022 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.23 pm 
 

 
116    Public Speaking  

 

One member of the public had registered to speak at the meeting. 

 
Mr Mike Goodman commented that it was disappointing that this was the first time a 
resident had spoken at a meeting of the LED Monitoring Forum, and he hoped his 

contribution would add value to the leisure debate. In his statement, Mr Goodman raised 
a number of points and questions: 

 Had the Forum discussed the social value aspect of LED Community Leisure in Devon, 
estimated projections of which were set out in LED’s published accounts in March 2021, 
and the key role of leisure provision in public health? 

 Could the Forum confirm that the Leisure Strategy, once completed, would include a 
detailed equalities report? 

 Would the new Leisure Strategy be completed by May 2022, and would it be taken to full 
Council? 

 Would the excellent facility at Exmouth Pavilion continue to be maintained, as part of the 
new Leisure Strategy, given that it is costly to EDDC? 

 A document is published showing high-level Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for LED; 
i) is the Forum informed of a more comprehensive list of KPIs?; ii) can these be made 
public?; iii) what benchmarking was used with other authorities when completing the 
KPIs?; and iv) will the KPIs be changed after the Leisure Strategy is adopted? 

 Could the Forum confirm that detailed or abridged LED management accounts are 
discussed, albeit not in open forum? 

 Once agreed, would the Leisure Strategy form the basis for any negotiations concerning 
the LED Community Leisure contract? 

 These were challenging times for the leisure industry; Mr Goodman suggested a plan is 
put in place to drive down operating costs and increase revenue in order that LED 
becomes less reliant on EDDC in the future, in making up financial shortfalls. 

 
In responding to Mr Goodman, the following points were made: 

 Whilst members of the public had not registered to speak at previous meetings of this 
Forum, 845 people had responded to the public consultation for the Leisure and Built 
Facilities Strategy, which was a good number for a local council. 

 The LED Social Value report was discussed at length at a previous meeting of the Forum 
(minutes of the 14 September 2021 meeting refer). 

 A draft Leisure Strategy is expected from Strategic Leisure in May 2022, including advice 
on inclusivity, access and equalities considerations. 

 The Exmouth Pavilion will form part of the Leisure Strategy and/or the updated Culture 
Strategy; until these documents are completed, it is not possible to state whether EDDC 
can maintain the facility without extra cost. 

 The LED KPI report sets out trends concerning LED activities.  Once completed, the 
Leisure Strategy will identify outcomes that can be translated into meaningful KPIs but 
without the strategy, any KPIs the Council could ask for would be somewhat arbitrary.   

 Detailed LED management accounts are received by the Forum and form part of the 
discussion around subsidies; due to commercial sensitivities, these accounts are 
discussed in private session.  It was noted that, as a registered society under the 
Cooperative and Community Benefit Societies Act 2014, LED’s accounts are available 
through the Financial Conduct Authority Mutuals Public Register. 



LED Monitoring Forum 12 April 2022 
 

 EDDC has an excellent record of providing leisure facilities, particularly throughout the 
pandemic at a cost to EDDC of £1.9 million, and without any financial support from 
central government, demonstrating the competence of officers and willingness of 
members to continue to provide leisure facilities in the district. 

 

The Chair thanked Mr Goodman for his contribution to the meeting. 
 

117    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2022  

 

Minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 March 2022 were noted as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

118    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr P Millar: Minutes 121 – 125; Personal Interest: Member of LED Community Leisure. 
Cllr A Dent: Minutes 121 – 125; Personal Interest: Member of LED Community Leisure. 
Cllr G Jung: Minutes 121 – 125; Personal Interest: Family members are members of LED 

Community Leisure. 
Cllr P Arnott: Minute 124; Personal Interest: Represents the Coly Valley ward. 

 
119    Matters of urgency  

 

There as one matter of urgency (minute 124 refers). 
 

120    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item to be considered in private session (minute 125 refers). 
 

121    LED Facilities and Activities report March 2022  

 

A report from the LED Director of Delivery had been circulated in advance, providing an 

update on the activities of LED Community Leisure including community work, health and 
fitness, facilities, projects, marketing and communications, and a summary of customer 

feedback.   
 

The LED Director of Delivery provided a brief verbal summary of the content of the report 
and invited comment. 

 
Discussion of the report included the following points: 

 The work to upgrade the Sidmouth swimming pool changing rooms has included 
refreshing the existing disabled changing facilities as well as creating some larger 
changing spaces, designated as family changing areas, but suitable for use by people 
with carers. 

 Given the continued prevalence of Covid in East Devon and the impact on the NHS 
locally, concern was raised about the removal of Covid-security measures (e.g. screens, 
face coverings) at LED sites, and the bottleneck of customers around reception areas.  It 
was suggested that LED might like to further review what it can do to help members feel 
safe within LED facilities.   

 It was encouraging to see linkages throughout the report between LED’s outreach work 
and the public health and NHS agendas. 

 
The report was noted and the Chair thanked the LED Director of Delivery for his 

contribution. 



LED Monitoring Forum 12 April 2022 
 

 
122    LED Outreach Report March 2022  

 

The LED Community Engagement Officer ran through the content of the LED Outreach 

report, detailing the links being developed in the community and the building of long-term 
partnerships to support the NHS Long Term Health Plan and delivery of the EDDC Public 
Health Strategy.   

 
Examples of community engagement and outreach work included: 

 A Littleham Health and Wellbeing Fair was planned for May, to promote community 
activities, at a lower cost, in an area of social deprivation. 

 Working with disengaged students at Exmouth Community College who shy away from 
sport and PE lessons. 

 Opening up space for coaches and community physiotherapists to deliver classes and 
engage with clients. 

 
Discussion of the report included the following points: 

 There was no reference to Cranbrook in the report; the LED Community Engagement 
Officer confirmed that she had been trying for some time to secure a meeting with the 
Sport England Local Delivery Pilot and this had taken place last week.  She expressed 
confidence that there was value to add in Cranbrook, going forward. 

 A Member expressed that the Littleham Health and Wellbeing Fair was an important and 
valuable piece of work, and very positive for the area. 

 
The Forum noted the report and the Chair thanked the LED Community Engagement 
Officer for her contribution. 

 
123    LED Dashboard February 2022  

 

The Forum received and noted key details of the performance of LED Community 

Leisure for February 2022, including an outline of the net promoter score. 
 

124    Colyton Leisure Centre and All Weather Pitch  

 

A report prepared by the Service Lead – Place, Asset & Commercialisation had been 

circulated in advance, providing an update on the current discussions with Colyton 
Grammar School (CGS) regarding the realignment of the terms of the existing 

Management Agreement and Lease agreements, alongside CGS proposals to install a 
new all-weather pitch (AWP) and associated floodlights. 
 

The report set out the following points, following a recent meeting with CGS: 
 It had been agreed in principle that the Management Agreement for the Sports Centre 

should be altered to reflect the changes in Sports Hall usage by both parties over the last 
decade, so that the split of costs is altered from EDDC paying 60% of costs and CGS 
40%, to EDDC paying just 40% and CGS 60%. 

 As part of the discussions, CGS had raised the need to replace the AWP and floodlights 
at an estimated cost in the region of £360k.  CGS are currently fundraising to meet this 
capital cost but asked whether EDDC would contribute 40%, equating to approximately 
£144k.  Use of the AWP would then be incorporated in a new lease document securing its 
long-term future for the general public.   

 The proposals were currently out to tender and a contractor would be appointed, with a 
view to starting work during the summer holidays. 

 
Within the report the Forum was asked to consider the following recommendations: 



LED Monitoring Forum 12 April 2022 
 

 A business case is prepared whereby EDDC make a 40% contribution to the AWP and 
floodlights which is considered in advance of the overall Leisure Strategy review 
outcomes of shared LED sites. 

 That the Forum support a report direct to Cabinet to consider the contribution to the AWP 
and floodlights once a fuller business case is developed.  If supported, this will then 
require an onward recommendation to Council for budget. 

 Discussions continue alongside the production of this report which ensure the necessary 
changes to the Management Agreement and Lease are captured in revised Heads of 
Terms and updated documents. 

 
In the absence of the Service Lead – Place, Assets & Commercialisation, the LED CEO 
verbally outlined the context to the recommendations the Forum was being asked to 

consider.  It was noted that: 
 If the pitch and floodlights are not repaired this summer, there is a risk that that use of the 

pitch could be lost over the winter, which would in turn affect the revenue that LED 
receives from the pitch, equating to approximately £20k per year. 

 The Leisure Strategy will inform members about the importance of the pitch at CGS 
relative to other pitches in the area; an outline draft of the Strategy is expected in May but 
the final version will not be available until June/July 2022. 

 

In discussion of the report, the following points were made: 
 It had been apparent for some five years that the life cycle of the pitch was coming to an 

end.   

 It was reported anecdotally that the AWP at CGS was very well used by local young 
people and adults.  If the pitch was lost for a year, it would have a serious impact on 
these users and local sports teams. 

 It was noted that the AWP gets intense use as a school playground and it was not known 
whether pupils and students were asked to wear appropriate footwear to avoid damaging 
the surface. 

 If the AWP is not replaced during the summer holidays 2022, there is unlikely to be 
another appropriate time for the work to be undertaken before the summer 2023, due to 
the time it takes to complete the work, and the availability of contractors, 

 There was some work for the Service Lead – Place, Assets & Commercialisation to do in 
ascertaining the cost and benefit of replacing the AWP this summer and how long it would 
take for the benefit to work through as a financial return on investment. 

 Views were expressed that it would be appropriate to consider the proposal as part of the 
budget setting process for next year, by which time the Leisure Strategy would be in 
place and members could make an informed decision. 

 
In a vote following the discussion, the Forum agreed the following recommendations: 

 
RECOMMENDED TO Cabinet and Council: 

 
1. To wait for the Leisure Strategy before the proposals for Colyton Leisure Centre and All 

Weather Pitch are considered again at LED Monitoring Forum. 
2. To ask Colyton Grammar School whether, during the break time, pupils could be using 

more appropriate footwear for the All Weather Pitch, to help prolong its life. 

 

The Chair thanked everyone for their contribution to the discussion.  
 
The Chair took the opportunity to thank LED Director of Finance, Bridgette Jones, for her 

contribution to the Forum, since this was Bridgette’s last meeting. 
 

The meeting then went into private session. 
 

125    LED Annual Operational Costs and Management Fee 2022-23  



LED Monitoring Forum 12 April 2022 
 

 

An LED Group Budget Summary for April 2022 – March 2023 had been circulated in 

advance together with explanatory notes prepared by the LED CEO.   
 
The LED CEO ran through the report, highlighting what was going particularly well, as 

well as the challenges that were expected in the context of the rising costs of living and 
the ongoing impact from Covid, and how these would be mitigated.   

 
Following discussion, it was agreed that the Forum would receive ongoing updates in the 
format of this Group Budget Summary report, on a quarterly basis, together with updates 

on utility bills as was agreed at the previous meeting. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 

A Dent 
B De Saram 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
N Hookway 
G Jung 

P Millar (Vice-Chair) 
J Rowland 

 
LED Community Leisure representatives: 

Lottie Edwards, LED Community Engagement Manager 

Peter Gilpin, CEO 
Bridgette Jones, Director of Finance 

Jamie Bryant, Director of Delivery 
Richard Purchase, Chairman of LED Board 
  

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
John Golding, Strategic Lead Housing, Health and Environment 

Simon Davey, Strategic Lead Finance 
 
Councillor apologies: 

J Loudoun 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 


